ADOPTED – MARCH 24, 2026

AGENDA ITEM NO. 11
Introduced by the County Services and Finance Committees of the:





INGHAM COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS
RESOLUTION TO APPROVE RECLASSIFICATION REQUESTS FOR UAW POSITIONS
RESOLUTION #26 – 141

WHEREAS, the collective bargaining agreement between Ingham County and the United Automobile Workers (UAW) establishes job classifications, titles, and wage scales for bargaining unit positions; and

WHEREAS, operational and organizational changes have resulted in modifications to job duties, responsibilities, and scope of work for certain UAW positions; and

WHEREAS, reclassification requests were reviewed in accordance with the applicable collective bargaining agreement and County reclassification procedures, including an evaluation of current duties, responsibilities, and alignment with existing classifications.
THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Ingham County Board of Commissioners hereby approves the following reclassification actions:
	Position Number
	Position Title
	Action

	233006
	Building Maintenance Supervisor
	Reclassify from UAW H to UAW I/J and retitle to Building Maintenance Supervisor I/II

	601473
	Building Maintenance Supervisor
	Reclassify from UAW H to UAW I/J and retitle to Building Maintenance Supervisor I/II

	233031
	Building Maintenance Supervisor
	Reclassify from UAW H to UAW I/J and retitle to Building Maintenance Supervisor I/II

	233036
	Building Maintenance Supervisor
	Reclassify from UAW H to UAW I/J and retitle to Building Maintenance Supervisor I/II

	233005
	Building Maintenance Supervisor
	Reclassify from UAW H to UAW I/J and retitle to Building Maintenance Supervisor I/II

	233033
	Building Maintenance Supervisor
	Reclassify from UAW H to UAW I/J and retitle to Building Maintenance Supervisor I/II

	233008
	Building Maintenance Technician II
	Reclassify from UAW G to UAW H

	233011
	Building Maintenance Technician II
	Reclassify from UAW G to UAW H

	233034
	Building Maintenance Technician II
	Reclassify from UAW G to UAW H

	233013
	Building Maintenance Technician I
	Reclassify from UAW E to UAW F

	233012
	Building Maintenance Technician I


	Reclassify from UAW E to UAW F

	233007
	Building Maintenance Technician I
	Reclassify from UAW E to UAW F

	233009
	Building Maintenance Technician I
	Reclassify from UAW E to UAW F

	130032
	Account Clerk – Circuit Court
	Reclassify from UAW F to UAW H and retitle to Bookkeeper – Circuit Court


Position Title  




2026


2026



Difference   

Building Maint. Supervisor I/II
UAW H: $60,169.98

UAW I or J:

$3,498.24/$7,205.35

$63,668.22/$67,375.33




Building Maint. Supervisor I/II
UAW H: $60,169.98

UAW I or J:

$3,498.24/$7,205.35









$63,668.22/$67,375.33

Building Maint. Supervisor I/II
UAW H: $60,169.98

UAW I or J:

$3,498.24/$7,205.35









$63,668.22/$67,375.33

Building Maint. Supervisor I/II
UAW H: $60,169.98

UAW I or J:

$3,498.24/$7,205.35

$63,668.22/$67,375.33

Building Maint. Supervisor I/II
UAW H: $60,169.98

UAW I or J:

$3,498.24/$7,205.35









$63,668.22/$67,375.33

Building Maint. Supervisor I/II
UAW H: $60,169.98

UAW I or J:

$3,498.24/$7,205.35









$63,668.22/$67,375.33

	Building Maint. Technician II
	           UAW G: $56,845.35               UAW H: $60,169.98              $3,324.63

	Building Maint. Technician II
	           UAW G: $56,845.35               UAW H: $60,169.98              $3,324.63

	Building Maint. Technician II
	           UAW G: $56,845.35               UAW H: $60,169.98              $3,324.63

	Building Maint. Technician I
	           UAW E: $50,829.14                UAW F: $53,729.53               $2,900.39

	Building Maint. Technician I
	           UAW E: $50,829.14                UAW F: $53,729.53               $2,900.39

	Building Maint. Technician I
	           UAW E: $50,829.14                UAW F: $53,729.53               $2,900.39

	Building Maint. Technician I
	           UAW E: $50,829.14                UAW F: $53,729.53               $2,900.39

	Bookkeeper – Circuit Court
	           UAW F: $53,729.53                 UAW H: $60,169.98              $6,440.45


TOTAL:









          $49,005.34/$71,248.00

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that these reclassifications shall be effective the first full pay period following submission to the Human Resources Department.
COUNTY SERVICES:  Yeas:  Pratt, Lawrence, Grebner, Sebolt, Peña, Johnson, Maiville, Ruest

          Nays:  None     


Absent:  None     
 
Approved 03/17/26 

FINANCE:  Yeas:  Grebner, Morgan, Tennis, Sebolt, Polsdofer, Pratt, Maiville

          Nays:  None     

Absent: None     
 Approved 03/18/26
